de formaliteiten om aan de vergadering te kunnen deelnemen. Op dit moment worden de 
presentiegegevens gecontroleerd. Ik zal u zo meteen informeren over het vertegenwoordigde 
aandelenkapitaal. Het geplaatste kapitaal per eenentwintig april tweeduizendelf bedraagt één 
miljard honderdeneen miljoen achthonderdnegentienduizend negenhonderddrieënveertig komma 

veertien euro (EUR 1.101.819.943,14), verdeeld in twee miljard zeshonderddrieëntwintig miljoen 
driehonderdtachtigduizend achthonderdzeventien (2.623.380.817) aandelen van tweeënveertig 
eurocent (EUR 0,42). 
Ten aanzien van agendapunt 6 - het voorstel tot wijziging van de statuten - wil ik u in dit verband 
nog wijzen op het volgende. Om hiertoe geldig te kunnen besluiten schrijven de statuten voor dat

[...]

The introduction of these new segments was an important step towards more 
transparency, an increase in the standing of our accounts. It is also important because in this 
context the twothousandnine results have been slightly restated with the insurance result 
increasing from four hundred and fifty-six million euros (EUR 456,000,000) up to five hundred and 
five million Euros (EUR 505,000,000). Ageas commercial performance in twothousandten was 
strong across all regions, however mostly in Asia and in the UK. Total inflow increased fourteen 
percent (14%) to reach almost eighteen billion Euros (EUR 18,000,000,000). This includes both 
the inflows from our consolidated and non-consolidated Asian partners. Overall growth essentially 
came from the latter with an impressive fifty-three percent (53%) increase year-on-year. Total 
consolidated funds under management of the group increased seventy-eight billion Euros (EUR 
78,000,000,000) up seven percent (7%) compared to last year, with growth in Life and non-Life. 
In our non-consolidated Asian partnerships, funds under management increased in line with the 
growth of our inflows from ten point four billion Euros (EUR 10,400,000,000) up to fifteen point 
five billion (EUR 15,500,000,000). Ageas reported a net result of two hundred and twenty-three 
million Euros (EUR 223,000,000) including a two hundred and three million Euros (EUR 
203,000,000) charge taken with respect to the conversion of the MCS financial instrument and the 
legal dispute with the Dutch state, and I will come back on that, and part of the net result of the 
so-called General Account. Net equity per share amounted to three euro and nineteen cent (EUR

[...]

market environment, especially around the southern European sovereigns. And we also have 
been affected by adverse weather conditions which have affected our results, especially in the 
UK but also in Belgium. Year-on-year our net profit declined from five hundred and five million 
Euros (EUR 505,000,000), the figure I referred to, down to three hundred and ninety-one million 

Euros (EUR 390,000,000). But it is important to highlight that in twothousandnine we benefitted 
from a non-recurring favourable tax credit of about ninety-five million Euros (EUR 95,000,000) 
and this was in Belgium. Also twothousandten was the first year for which AG accounted for 
seventy-five percent (75%) whereas in twothousandnine part of the year we owned AG for one 
hundred percent and then seventy-five percent (75%). So last year was the first one with seventy-
five percent (75%) all around the year. Besides that, all the segments contributed positively to the 
results.
Now looking differently to our insurance operations, the net results break down into a positive 
contribution of our Life operations of three hundred seventy-seven million Euros (EUR 
377,000,000), a net result in non-Life of two million Euros (EUR 2,000,000) and a positive result 
of twelve million Euros (EUR 12,000,000) from our UK retail distribution operations. The Life net 
result in twothousandten remained resilient as a negative impact of the financial markets could be 
tempered through various compensating interventions in our investment portfolio. The non-Life 
net result declined to two million Euros (EUR 2,000,000) compared to a seventy-five million Euros 
(EUR 75,000,000) in twothousandnine. The negative difference is mainly explained by the 
weather conditions in Belgium and the UK that accounted for seventy-four million Euros (EUR 
74,000,000) and to a lesser extent it is also in Continental Europe. The insurance reported twelve 
million Euros (EUR 12,000,000) in twothousandten compared to fourteen million 
(EUR 14,000,000) in twothousandnine. Kwik-Fit insurance services contributed net three point 
five million Euros (EUR 3,500,000) offset however by a one-off acquisition costs of five million 
Euros (EUR 5,000,000).
On the next slide I would like now to skim through the general accounts. That posted a negative 
result of one hundred and sixty-eight million Euros (EUR 168,000,000) and let me remind you in 
that frame that the General Account is a part of the insurance activities because the organization 
is organized in a way that insurance activities are not contaminating, if I may use that word, other 
activities and the other way around.